
Morris Area Public Library
Board of Trustees Agenda

12/09/24
6:30p

Morris Area Public Library Conference Room

The Morris Area Public Library will convene a regular meeting on December 9, 2024, , at 6:30p in the library

basement. The meeting will include an opportunity for public comment. Any member of the public that would like to

make a public comment can submit their public comment via email to sdavy@morrislibrary.com by 4:30p on

12/9/2024. Public comments submitted via email will be announced during the public comment portion of the

meeting.

Agenda -

1. Call to Order and Roll Call

2. Review of the Agenda for Additions/Changes

3. Correspondence, Communications, and Public Comment

4. Minutes from previous regular meeting

5. Directors Report

a. Library Tour

6. President’s Report -

7. Vice President’s Report -

8. Financial Report

a. November Check Detail

b. Fund Account

c. Reconciliation Report

d. Budget vs Actual

e. Spark card

f. Consent Agenda Motion to approve:

9. Committee Reports

a. Finance Committee (Cummings)

b. Technology Committee (Ebert)

c. Strategic Plan Committee (Keavney)

d. Personnel Committee (Davy)

e. Policy Committee (Cummings)

f. Facilities Committee (Geiger)

g. Ad hoc Construction Committee (Mai)

10. Unfinished business

11. New Business

12. Executive Session

mailto:sdavy@morrislibrary.com


a. Executive session pursuant to 5ILCS 102/2: the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline,

performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body against legal counsel for the public

body to determine its validity.

b. Executive session pursuant to 5ILCS 102/3: the selection of a person to fill a public office, as defined in

this Act, including a vacancy in a public office, when the public body is given power to appoint under law

or ordinance, or the discipline, performance or removal of the occupant of a public office, when the

public body is given power to remove the occupant under law or ordinance.

13. Action on Executive Session

14. Other

15. Adjournment

All topics on the agenda are potential action items.

The Morris Area Public Library District is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or
participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting for the facilities, are required to
contact the library administrator at (815) 942-6880 x116 promptly to allow the Morris Area Public Library District to make

reasonable accommodations for those persons.

________________________________
, Board Secretary



Morris Area Public Library
November 11, 2024

Board of Trustees TITA Meeting Minutes
6:15pm

Morris Area Public Library Conference Room

Minutes-
1. Call to Order and Roll Call

a. Called to order at 6:18 P.M.
b. Roll Call- Cummings, Davy, Keavney, Keegan and Peterson were present. Absent were Ebert

and Geiger
c. Also present were guests: Mai, Berndt, Burton and Roseland.
d. Levy Proposal
e. Truth in Taxation Hearing

i. A motion was made to accept Tax Levy Ordinance 24-0711RM and for it to be
placed on file with the county. Motioned by Cummings and seconded by Keavney.
In favor: Cummings, Davy, Geiger, Keavney, Keegan and Peterson. Opposed: None
Approved 5-0

2. Unfinished Business
a. None

3. New Business
a. None

4. Other
a. Only big changes were the building

5. Adjournment - Time 6:24 Cummimgs motioned to adjourn, seconded by Keegan. Approved 5-0.

All topics on the agenda are potential action items.
The Morris Area Public Library District is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in
order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the
accessibility of the meeting for the facilities, are required to contact the library administrator at (815)
942-6880 x116 promptly to allow the Morris Area Public Library District to make reasonable accommodations
for those persons.

________________________________ , Board Secretary



Morris Area Public Library November 11, 2024
Board of Trustees General Meeting Minutes

6:30 pm
Morris Area Public Library Conference Room

Minutes-
1. Call to Order and Roll Call

a. Called to order at 6:30 P.M.
b. Roll Call: Cummings, Davy, Geiger, Keavney, Keegan and Peterson all present. Absent Ebert
c. Library Director Mai and guests Berndt, Burton, and Roseland

2. Review of Agenda for Additions/ Changes
a. Keegan moved to accept the agenda as presented with additions, which was seconded by

Cummings. The motion was approved 6-0
3. Correspondence, Communications, and Public Comment

a. One correspondence letter from a patron moving out of state
4. Minutes from the previous regular meeting

a. The October 14 General Board Meeting Minutes were approved; motioned by Keavney and
seconded by Keegan 6-0

5. Audit
a. Tamra Roseland - TriCounty Management presented the audit which was motioned by Geiger

and seconded by Keavney for approval 6-0
6. Directors Report

a. The Mai will be on the Mayor’s Podcast, recording on November 6, 2024. Do not know the
air date yet

b. We are changing from having Santa at the library on Saturday after Thanksgiving. We have
changed that to Winter Wonderland and will have Ana and Elsa in costume for photographs.

c. Letter from Patron about our library
d. Upcoming Programs include the bus trip to the Christmas Variety show at Conklin’s Barn III

(December 15), Winter Wonderland (with crafts and photo ops on November 30) and Home
for the Holidays parade Friday night

e. Program numbers are all looking good
f. The majority of the basement repairs have been completed, we are just waiting on the gray

flooring to be replaced
g. We have two staff members out on a leave of absence, we have one that returned that is

very appreciative and happy to be back. We will have staff in the Home for Holidays parade
h. Fire inspection has been set up quarterly, spoke to Chief Steffes and it is an annual inspection

- researching new vendors
i. Environmental evaluation has been completed - waiting on results

7. Presidents Report
a. Gardner-Reed Director of ALA has evaluation forms for Director (table for one month). There

is also training videos at ALA.Org
8. Vice Presidents Report

a. None
9. Financial Reports

a. A few of the Reconciliation Reports had numbers cut off and a motion was made to approve
the financials by Keegan and Keavney seconded it 6-0

10. Committee Reports
a. Finance Committee (Cummings)

i. None - should we use Temu



b. Technology Committee (Ebert)
i. None

c. Strategic Plan Committee (Keavney)
i. Schedule meeting to discuss vision of committee - Monday November 18th @

5:30pm
d. Personnel Committee (Davy)

i. Possibility of future cleaning crew in house and January review up to date job
descriptions

e. Policy Committee (Cummings)
i. Meeting room policy - motion to accept w/ amendment to add verbage for deposit

requirements for commercial and non-residents use. Motioned by Geiger seconded
by Keavney 6-0

f. Facilities Committee (Geiger)
i. None

g. Ad hoc Construction Committee (Mai)
i. None

11. Personnel Committee
a. None

12. New Business
a. Ad hoc Committee - changed to Strategic Planning Committee to discuss the mission

statement and how this impacts our services and patrons vibe we present when they walk in
the door. Goals for service and programs

13. Executive Session
Executive session pursuant to 5ILCS 102/2: the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance,
or dismissal of specific employees of the public body against legal counsel for the public body to determine its
validity.
Executive session pursuant to 5ILCS 102/3: the selection of a person to fill a public office, as defined in this Act,
including a vacancy in a public office, when the public body is given the power to appoint under law or ordinance,
or the discipline, performance or removal of the occupant of a public office when the public body is given the
power to remove the occupant under law or ordinance.

14. Action on Executive Session
a. None

15. Other
a. Motion to nominate Keegan to be Secretary. Motioned by Cummimgs seconded by Keavney

6-0
b. Motion to accept resignation of Cummings as Treasurer and nominate Peterson. Motioned

by Cummings and Keavney seconded 6-0
16. Adjournment - Time 7:45 -Geiger motioned to adjourn, seconded by Cummings and was approved

6-0

All topics on the agenda are potential action items.
The Morris Area Public Library District is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in
order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the
accessibility of the meeting for the facilities, are required to contact the library administrator at (815)
942-6880 x116 promptly to allow the Morris Area Public Library District to make reasonable accommodations
for those persons.

________________________________ , Board Secretary
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Director's Report
December 2024

Community -
● Winter Wonderland was a successful program. I had six different families stop in my

office to say how much fun they were having and to thank us for putting on such a great
event.

● Home for the Holidays parade was fun. We had six staff members in the parade, weather
was cold but it was a much easier parade with no cars in the streets. It made navigation
much easier

Programs -
UPCOMING PROGRAMS -

Program results
● Pre K - number of kit/programs - 19 number of attendees - 57
● K- 5th grade - number of storytimes- 4 number of attendees - 25
● YA - number of kit/programs - 4 number of attendees - 1
● Adult - number of kit/programs - 22 number of attendees - 120
● Family Programs - 13 number of attendees - 1452
● Outreach Programs - 7 number of attendees - 1102
● Virtual programs - 1 number of attendees - 10
● TOTAL 70 NUMBER 2757

Follow up -
● IT - To address the issues with our website recently. Here is a somewhat brief overview

of what has happened recently.

We started getting over memory errors because our 2GB SQL database was full.
Karen has been greatly improving the website on the front end, which led us to move
forward with improvements.

Our website has never looked better, more robust and inclusive. The issue is that the
hosting package we had with our provider IONOS was for smaller websites. We
agreed to buy a larger 5GB database and trim out some older unused pages and
images.

We also started getting errors on pages that were running our calendar that included
pages that used widgets that pulled from the calendar. After a bit of back and forth we
got some code that attempted to fix the issue, it did not.

During a recent weekend, Thomas left the website running on Thursday night. As I'm
clocking at the other library I work at Friday morning, the site was down. Staff called
IONOS and was told they were going to roll it back, which did not fix it. It turns out they



did not move our website onto the new database. They told me it would take 24 hours,
25 hours later I called, then told to wait 2 hours which turned into 6. In the end the
database was moved, and the only way to keep the site from crashing was to disable
the calendar. It was rather fortunate that the renewal for Events Calendar Pro was due
this month, we canceled our subscription ($159/yr). The website seems to be running
just fine without the calendar.

We are currently working on a new manual calendar and hope to have it ready to be
deployed next week. The calendar will be made in HTML and should not have to deal
with the oddies of website memory limits.

We had planned to replace the website in two years to comply with new ADA
requirements. IONOS' behavior shows why it should be moved to our next fiscal year.
We have been interviewing vendors off and on for the last few months. While these
solutions would cost more than what we pay currently the majority of them have
dedicated support and points of contact as well as being specialized to our needs.

Staff -
● We have a new Patron Services staff member starting
● I would like to change one part time staff member to full time.
● We had our christmas party on Friday December 6, 2024. We enjoyed lots of food and

treats and most of our staff were able to attend.

Board -
● We only have two Trustee packets turned in and at the County. Anyone else who is

interested in running will have to run as a write-in candidate. We have the paperwork for
that at the circulation desk.

Misc -
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MORRIS LIBRARY
Check Detail
November 2024

DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

0001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881

1001100 GENERAL

11/01/2024 EFT COMED Acct. ******9000
9/16-10/15/24

-
2,302.65

Acct. ******9000 (9/16-10/15/24) 2,302.65

11/05/2024 ACH 855Kleaning Corp October Cleaning
Inv. 24-1086 OCT

-
1,318.00

October Cleaning - Inv. 24-1086 OCT 1,318.00

11/06/2024 EFT Cintas Acct. ****8842
Inv. 42010556296

-177.65

Inv. 4210556296 177.65

11/08/2024 EFT ComCast Acct #8771 20 018 0060366
10/20 -11/19/24

-334.10

10/20-11/19/24 Acct.#8771 20 018 0060366 167.05

10/20 - 11/19/24 Acct.#8771 20 018 0060366 167.05

11/08/2024 EFT Republic Services #719 Acct. 3-0721-6035022
Inv. 0721-0081219388

-116.24

Acct. 3-0721-6035022 Inv. 0721-008219388 116.24

11/11/2024 16020 Chuck's Pest Control Inv. 11555 -60.00

Inv. 11555 Pest Control 60.00

11/11/2024 16021 Danielle Esposito October Bookkeeping Services -66.00

Bookkeeping Services for October 2 hours remote 66.00

11/11/2024 16022 Independent Construction Services, 
Inc.

Inv. 1461Board Meetings Update 23-019 Addition
10/14/24

-290.00

Inv.1461 Board Meetings Update 23-019 Addition 290.00

11/11/2024 16023 Joliet Window Cleaning Inv. 9873 -135.00

Inv. 9873 Window cleaning - outside only 9/30/24 135.00

11/11/2024 16024 LIMRiCC November 2024 -
2,706.38

November 2024 2,546.18

T Sargent -160.20

11/11/2024 16025 McGrath Office Equipment -155.77

Inv. 409351 Equipment Contract 155.77

11/11/2024 16026 MCHS Yearbook 1/4 page yearbook Ad -160.00

SOC: 2024-25 1/4 page yearbook ad 160.00
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DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

11/11/2024 16027 Meristem Advisors LLC Inv# MAPLD-0123 -
1,325.00

Inv. 1024Budget Analysis & forecasting 1,325.00

11/11/2024 16028 Midwest Tape LLC Acct #******7233
Inv. 506094560

-17.59

Inv. 506094560 17.59

11/11/2024 16029 PrairieCat Inv. 9266 -499.00

Inv. 9266 Capira mobile base application - proarated 11/24-
10/25

499.00

11/11/2024 16030 Reliable Limo & Charter -
1,250.00

Bus trip - The Barn III 12/15/24 1,250.00

11/11/2024 16031 Shaw Media Acct #****9113
Inv. 102410059113

-308.00

Inv. 102410059113 Tita 2203320 Rop 308.00

11/11/2024 16032 Studio GC Architecture & Interiors Inv. 23080.07 -
9,520.00

Inv. 23080.07 Project 23080 Morris Library-Addition and 
Renovation

9,520.00

11/11/2024 16033 Today's Business Solutions Inc Inv. 110424-35 -116.88

Inv. 11424-35 Cost per fax program 3rd qtr July-Sept 116.88

11/11/2024 16034 Whitmore ACE Hardware Acct. #**9220
Inv. 57887

-11.99

9v batteries 2pk 11.99

11/11/2024 16035 The Barn III Inv 135919061
The Barn III

-
3,250.00

Inv. 135919061 The Barn III 3,250.00

11/11/2024 16036 Resa Mai Tips for The Barn III -300.00

Tips for The Barn III 300.00

11/12/2024 EFT Nicor Acct. 55-10-71-2000 2
8/23-9/24/24

-140.94

Acct. 55-10-71-2000 2 
08/23-9/24/24

140.94

11/19/2024 EFT Capital One Acct Ending #3892 -
7,699.66

8/25-9/23/2024 charges -
7,699.66

2001100 IMRF
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DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

11/20/2024 ACH IMRF October 2024 -
3,620.66

Employer Contributions October 2024 1,480.44

EE ContributionsOctober 2024 -
1,445.09

EE Vac October 2024 -695.13



-78,241.10

MORRIS LIBRARY

0001100 GRUNDY BANK - CHECKING 4881, Period Ending 11/29/2024

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 12/04/2024

Reconciled by: Tanya Berndt

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 865,944.40
Checks and payments cleared (36) -78,241.10
Deposits and other credits cleared (11) 47,535.65
Statement ending balance 835,238.95

Uncleared transactions as of 11/29/2024 -3,978.36
Register balance as of 11/29/2024 831,260.59
Cleared transactions after 11/29/2024 0.00
Uncleared transactions after 11/29/2024 -21,277.32
Register balance as of 12/04/2024 809,983.27

Details

Checks and payments cleared (36)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

10/14/2024 Check 16018 Morris Area Garden Club -50.00
10/14/2024 Check 16004 Morris Woman's Club -40.00
11/01/2024 Check EFT COMED -2,302.65
11/05/2024 Check ACH 855Kleaning Corp -1,318.00
11/06/2024 Check EFT Cintas -177.65
11/06/2024 Journal 311 -114.95
11/06/2024 Journal 311 -150.00
11/06/2024 Journal 311 -1,608.28
11/06/2024 Journal 311 -3,509.69
11/06/2024 Journal 311 -16,094.46
11/06/2024 Journal 311 -291.69
11/08/2024 Check EFT Republic Services #719 -116.24
11/08/2024 Check EFT ComCast -334.10
11/11/2024 Check 16034 Whitmore ACE Hardware -11.99
11/11/2024 Check 16036 Resa Mai -300.00
11/11/2024 Check 16020 Chuck's Pest Control -60.00
11/11/2024 Check 16021 Danielle Esposito -66.00
11/11/2024 Check 16022 Independent Construction Ser… -290.00
11/11/2024 Check 16024 LIMRiCC -2,706.38
11/11/2024 Check 16026 MCHS Yearbook -160.00
11/11/2024 Check 16027 Meristem Advisors LLC -1,325.00
11/11/2024 Check 16028 Midwest Tape LLC -17.59
11/11/2024 Check 16029 PrairieCat -499.00
11/11/2024 Check 16030 Reliable Limo & Charter -1,250.00
11/11/2024 Check 16031 Shaw Media -308.00
11/11/2024 Check 16032 Studio GC Architecture & Inter… -9,520.00
11/11/2024 Check 16033 Today's Business Solutions Inc -116.88
11/11/2024 Check 16035 The Barn III -3,250.00
11/12/2024 Check EFT Nicor -140.94
11/19/2024 Check EFT Capital One -7,699.66
11/20/2024 Journal 312 -3,271.94
11/20/2024 Check ACH IMRF -3,620.66
11/20/2024 Journal 312 -150.00
11/20/2024 Journal 312 -1,540.64
11/20/2024 Journal 312 -15,478.36
11/20/2024 Journal 312 -350.35

Total



47,535.65

-262,324.86

258,346.50

-23,021.82

Deposits and other credits cleared (11)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

11/01/2024 Deposit 42.22
11/08/2024 Deposit 93.91
11/15/2024 Deposit 33.52
11/15/2024 Deposit 42.38
11/21/2024 Deposit 556.29
11/21/2024 Deposit 190.26
11/21/2024 Deposit 316.45
11/21/2024 Deposit 188.35
11/27/2024 Deposit 42,996.11
11/27/2024 Deposit Grundy County Collector 3,048.32
11/29/2024 Deposit 27.84

Total

Additional Information

Uncleared checks and payments as of 11/29/2024

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/30/2022 Journal 275 -0.30
06/30/2022 Journal 275 -8,917.93
06/30/2022 Journal 275 -3,340.68
06/30/2022 Journal 275 -18,936.64
06/30/2022 Journal 275 -11,067.95
04/19/2023 Check 15638 InfoUSA Marketing, Inc. -1,100.00
06/30/2023 Journal 277 -3,750.00
06/30/2023 Journal 277 -15,127.76
06/30/2023 Journal 277 -22,874.00
06/30/2023 Journal 277 -17,831.00
06/30/2023 Journal 277 -158,583.20
11/13/2023 Check 15756 Stella Wright -10.00
07/15/2024 Check ACH Cengage Learning Inc / Gale -188.99
11/11/2024 Check 16023 Joliet Window Cleaning -135.00
11/11/2024 Check 16025 McGrath Office Equipment -155.77
11/20/2024 Journal 312 -305.64

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits as of 11/29/2024

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/30/2022 Journal 275 39,133.00
06/30/2022 Journal 275 1,340.54
03/22/2023 Check 15619 Influence Salon 0.00
06/30/2023 Journal 277 217,872.96

Total

Uncleared checks and payments after 11/29/2024

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

12/02/2024 Check EFT COMED -1,629.16
12/03/2024 Check EFT Cintas -119.92
12/04/2024 Journal 314 -112.32
12/04/2024 Journal 314 -3,526.94
12/04/2024 Journal 314 -150.00
12/04/2024 Journal 314 -1,606.66
12/04/2024 Journal 314 -15,876.82

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits after 11/29/2024



1,744.50

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

12/02/2024 Deposit 125.80
12/02/2024 Deposit 209.55
12/02/2024 Deposit City of Morris 1,095.00
12/02/2024 Deposit 170.20
12/02/2024 Deposit 143.95

Total



947.77

MORRIS LIBRARY

1001120 GRUNDY BANK - SQUARE 4173, Period Ending 11/30/2024

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 12/04/2024

Reconciled by: Tanya Berndt

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 76,499.93
Checks and payments cleared (0) 0.00
Deposits and other credits cleared (29) 947.77
Statement ending balance 77,447.70

Uncleared transactions as of 11/30/2024 176.28
Register balance as of 11/30/2024 77,623.98
Cleared transactions after 11/30/2024 0.00
Uncleared transactions after 11/30/2024 12.56
Register balance as of 12/04/2024 77,636.54

Details

Deposits and other credits cleared (29)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

10/30/2024 Deposit 26.23
10/31/2024 Deposit 10.76
11/01/2024 Deposit 103.97
11/02/2024 Deposit 70.90
11/03/2024 Deposit 3.50
11/04/2024 Deposit 118.77
11/05/2024 Deposit 47.22
11/06/2024 Deposit 46.84
11/07/2024 Deposit 6.62
11/08/2024 Deposit 1.36
11/09/2024 Deposit 62.14
11/10/2024 Deposit 8.47
11/11/2024 Deposit 51.41
11/12/2024 Deposit 17.13
11/13/2024 Deposit 20.35
11/14/2024 Deposit 2.43
11/15/2024 Deposit 16.25
11/16/2024 Deposit 1.65
11/17/2024 Deposit 2.33
11/18/2024 Deposit 36.89
11/19/2024 Deposit 39.53
11/20/2024 Deposit 21.42
11/21/2024 Deposit 39.43
11/22/2024 Deposit 28.67
11/23/2024 Deposit 26.10
11/24/2024 Deposit 17.82
11/25/2024 Deposit 77.62
11/26/2024 Deposit 35.35
11/27/2024 Deposit 6.61

Total

Additional Information

Uncleared deposits and other credits as of 11/30/2024

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

11/29/2024 Deposit 173.46
11/30/2024 Deposit 2.82



176.28

12.56

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits after 11/30/2024

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

12/01/2024 Deposit 12.56

Total



MORRIS LIBRARY

1001110 GRUNDY BANK - MONEY MARKET 2819, Period Ending 11/30/2024

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 12/04/2024

Reconciled by: Tanya Berndt

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 1,140,236.88
Interest earned 3,563.79
Checks and payments cleared (0) 0.00
Deposits and other credits cleared (0) 0.00
Statement ending balance 1,143,800.67

Register balance as of 11/30/2024 1,143,800.67



MORRIS LIBRARY

6001150 ILLINOIS FUNDS - SRF, Period Ending 10/31/2024

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 11/12/2024

Reconciled by: Tanya Berndt

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 99,714.54
Interest earned 419.62
Checks and payments cleared (0) 0.00
Deposits and other credits cleared (0) 0.00
Statement ending balance 100,134.16

Register balance as of 10/31/2024 100,134.16



MORRIS LIBRARY

1001130 ILLINOIS FUNDS - CORPORATE, Period Ending 10/31/2024

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 11/12/2024

Reconciled by: Tanya Berndt

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 54,595.38
Interest earned 229.74
Checks and payments cleared (0) 0.00
Deposits and other credits cleared (0) 0.00
Statement ending balance 54,825.12

Register balance as of 10/31/2024 54,825.12



MORRIS LIBRARY
Budget vs. Actuals: FY25 Budget - FY25 P&L 

November, 2024

Actual Budget over Budget Budget Actual Budget over Budget Budget

Income

   1004000 GENERAL FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      1004100 STATE REVENUE 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00           1004110 PROPERTY TAXES - 
GENERAL 40,462.36  79,878.17  -39,415.81  50.66% 943,097.17  399,390.85  543,706.32  236.13%

         1004115 REPLACEMENT TAX 4,396.00  -4,396.00  0.00% 21,597.40  21,980.00  -382.60  98.26%         1004130 STATE PER CAPITA 
GRANT 2,324.83  -2,324.83  0.00% 28,087.29  11,624.15  16,463.14  241.63%

      Total 1004100 STATE REVENUE $     40,462.36  $     86,599.00  -$          46,136.64  46.72% $      992,781.86  $   432,995.00  $    559,786.86  229.28%

      1004135 GRANTS 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1004134 National Lights Out 106.23  106.23  1,075.13  0.00  1,075.13  

         1004136 Bowker-Ostrem 0.00  4,944.93  0.00  4,944.93  

         1004138 Sanford Teen 0.00  4,750.00  0.00  4,750.00  

         1004139 Service & Tech 0.00  401.50  0.00  401.50           1004440 BUS TRIP 
SCHOLARSHIPS 574.42  -574.42  0.00% 0.00  2,872.10  -2,872.10  0.00%

            1004441 Adult 380.00  380.00  5,438.00  0.00  5,438.00           Total 1004440 BUS TRIP 
SCHOLARSHIPS $          380.00  $          574.42  -$               194.42  66.15% $          5,438.00  $       2,872.10  $       2,565.90  189.34%         1004910 DONATIONS AND 
MEMORIALS 160.46  510.00  -349.54  31.46% 3,132.26  2,550.00  582.26  122.83%

            1004921 PROGRAMS - Children 212.50  -212.50  0.00% 0.00  1,062.50  -1,062.50  0.00%

            1004923 PROGRAMS - Adult 11.67  -11.67  0.00% 0.00  58.35  -58.35  0.00%

            1004924 PROGRAMS - Family 0.00  122.20  0.00  122.20              1004926 SUMMER READING 
PROGRAM 12.08  -12.08  0.00% 0.00  60.40  -60.40  0.00%            1004927 PROFESS. 
DEVELOPMENT 0.00  250.00  0.00  250.00  

            1004928 TECHNOLOGY 66.29  66.29  66.29  0.00  66.29  

            1004932 Legacy Bricks 175.00  175.00  2,695.00  0.00  2,695.00           Total 1004910 DONATIONS AND 
MEMORIALS $          401.75  $          746.25  -$               344.50  53.84% $          6,265.75  $       3,731.25  $       2,534.50  167.93%

      Total 1004135 GRANTS $          887.98  $       1,320.67  -$               432.69  67.24% $        22,875.31  $       6,603.35  $     16,271.96  346.42%

      1004430 LIBRARY SERVICES 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1004431 COPIES 355.60  137.25  218.35  259.09% 1,767.13  686.25  1,080.88  257.51%

         1004432 FAX 149.00  252.92  -103.92  58.91% 843.50  1,264.60  -421.10  66.70%

         1004433 LAMINATING 12.00  30.75  -18.75  39.02% 65.00  153.75  -88.75  42.28%

         1004434 MEETING ROOM 8.67  -8.67  0.00% 0.00  43.35  -43.35  0.00%

         1004435 PRINT JOBS 464.75  420.42  44.33  110.54% 2,025.50  2,102.10  -76.60  96.36%

         1004438 NOTARY SERVICE 39.00  48.17  -9.17  80.96% 156.70  240.85  -84.15  65.06%

         1004445 BOOK SALE 51.50  81.17  -29.67  63.45% 249.12  405.85  -156.73  61.38%

         1004935 PASSPORT SERVICES 595.00  619.00  -24.00  96.12% 2,935.00  3,095.00  -160.00  94.83%

      Total 1004430 LIBRARY SERVICES $       1,666.85  $       1,598.35  $                  68.50  104.29% $          8,041.95  $       7,991.75  $            50.20  100.63%

      1004450 FINES AND FEES 299.75  299.75  922.65  0.00  922.65  

         1004451 OVERDUE 8.50  -8.50  0.00% 0.00  42.50  -42.50  0.00%

         1004452 LOST CARDS 14.00  17.83  -3.83  78.52% 62.00  89.15  -27.15  69.55%

         1004453 LOST/DAMAGED 68.00  79.00  -11.00  86.08% 600.08  395.00  205.08  151.92%

         1004454 OCLC 0.42  -0.42  0.00% 0.00  2.10  -2.10  0.00%

         1004455 NON-RESIDENT 187.50  -187.50  0.00% 412.00  937.50  -525.50  43.95%

      Total 1004450 FINES AND FEES $          381.75  $          293.25  $                  88.50  130.18% $          1,996.73  $       1,466.25  $          530.48  136.18%

      1004800 INTEREST 1,045.92  -1,045.92  0.00% 17,848.21  5,229.60  12,618.61  341.29%

      1004900 OTHER 56.33  -56.33  0.00% 0.00  281.65  -281.65  0.00%

      1004905 OVER/UNDER 1,892.33  -1,892.33  0.00% 0.00  9,461.65  -9,461.65  0.00%

      1004936 BUILDING /SITE INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00           1004937 PADS RENT - office 
space income 250.00  -250.00  0.00% 0.00  1,250.00  -1,250.00  0.00%      Total 1004936 BUILDING /SITE 
INCOME $              0.00  $          250.00  -$               250.00  0.00% $                 0.00  $       1,250.00  -$      1,250.00  0.00%   Total 1004000 GENERAL FUND 
INCOME $     43,398.94  $     93,055.85  -$          49,656.91  46.64% $   1,043,544.06  $   465,279.25  $    578,264.81  224.28%   6004000 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND 
INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      6004800 INTEREST 0.00  1,747.03  0.00  1,747.03     Total 6004000 SPECIAL RESERVE 
FUND INCOME $              0.00  $             0.00  $                    0.00  $          1,747.03  $             0.00  $       1,747.03     RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL FUND 
INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

TotalNov 2024



      4004000 AUDIT FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         4004100 PROPERTY TAXES 170.27  331.67  -161.40  51.34% 3,968.52  1,658.35  2,310.17  239.31%

      Total 4004000 AUDIT FUND INCOME $          170.27  $          331.67  -$               161.40  51.34% $          3,968.52  $       1,658.35  $       2,310.17  239.31%      5004000 INSURANCE FUND 
INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         5004100 PROPERTY TAXES 588.70  1,160.83  -572.13  50.71% 17,209.48  5,804.15  11,405.33  296.50%

         5004105 WORKERS' COMP 5.75  8.33  -2.58  69.03% 691.28  41.65  649.63  1659.74%      Total 5004000 INSURANCE FUND 
INCOME $          594.45  $       1,169.16  -$               574.71  50.84% $        17,900.76  $       5,845.80  $     12,054.96  306.22%   Total RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL 
FUND INCOME $          764.72  $       1,500.83  -$               736.11  50.95% $        21,869.28  $       7,504.15  $     14,365.13  291.43%   RESTRICTED PAYROLL FUND 
INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      2004000 IMRF 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         2004100 PROPERTY TAXES 165.83  -165.83  0.00% 0.00  829.15  -829.15  0.00%

      Total 2004000 IMRF $              0.00  $          165.83  -$               165.83  0.00% $                 0.00  $          829.15  -$         829.15  0.00%

      3004000 FICA FUND INCOME 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         3004100 PROPERTY TAXES 1,682.44  3,316.67  -1,634.23  50.73% 39,214.30  16,583.35  22,630.95  236.47%

      Total 3004000 FICA FUND INCOME $       1,682.44  $       3,316.67  -$            1,634.23  50.73% $        39,214.30  $     16,583.35  $     22,630.95  236.47%   Total RESTRICTED PAYROLL FUND 
INCOME $       1,682.44  $       3,482.50  -$            1,800.06  48.31% $        39,214.30  $     17,412.50  $     21,801.80  225.21%

Total Income $     45,846.10  $     98,039.18  -$          52,193.08  46.76% $   1,106,374.67  $   490,195.90  $    616,178.77  225.70%

Gross Profit $     45,846.10  $     98,039.18  -$          52,193.08  46.76% $   1,106,374.67  $   490,195.90  $    616,178.77  225.70%

Expenses

   1005000 GF EXPENSE 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      1005100 PERSONNEL 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005105 SALARIES & WAGES 41,568.85  44,345.92  -2,777.07  93.74% 226,086.73  221,729.60  4,357.13  101.97%

         1005106 PAYROLL 465.30  437.50  27.80  106.35% 2,445.24  2,187.50  257.74  111.78%

         1005107 HEALTH INS 2,546.18  3,750.00  -1,203.82  67.90% 12,718.20  18,750.00  -6,031.80  67.83%

         1005172 STAFF 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

            1005571 PROF DEV 113.93  750.00  -636.07  15.19% 5,415.61  3,750.00  1,665.61  144.42%

         Total 1005172 STAFF $          113.93  $          750.00  -$               636.07  15.19% $          5,415.61  $       3,750.00  $       1,665.61  144.42%

      Total 1005100 PERSONNEL $     44,694.26  $     49,283.42  -$            4,589.16  90.69% $      246,665.78  $   246,417.10  $          248.68  100.10%

      1005171 BOARD EXPENSES 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00           1005562 LEGAL FEES -
Contingency (Peregrine) 308.00  583.33  -275.33  52.80% 870.50  2,916.65  -2,046.15  29.85%

         1005563 PROF DEV 50.00  -50.00  0.00% 0.00  250.00  -250.00  0.00%

         1005565 CONSULTING FEES 1,391.00  791.67  599.33  175.70% 4,146.50  3,958.35  188.15  104.75%         1005810 BONDS ON FISCAL 
AGENTS 29.17  -29.17  0.00% 0.00  145.85  -145.85  0.00%

      Total 1005171 BOARD EXPENSES $       1,699.00  $       1,454.17  $                244.83  116.84% $          5,017.00  $       7,270.85  -$      2,253.85  69.00%

      1005200 COLLECTION MATERIALS 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005205 BOOKS - ADULTS 1,590.46  2,250.00  -659.54  70.69% 11,356.51  11,250.00  106.51  100.95%

         1005206 BOOKS - TEEN 106.16  208.33  -102.17  50.96% 795.32  1,041.65  -246.33  76.35%

         1005207 BOOKS - CHILDREN 1,401.69  958.33  443.36  146.26% 4,496.30  4,791.65  -295.35  93.84%

         1005235 MEDIA 0.00  34.20  0.00  34.20  

            1005236 DVD 144.92  250.00  -105.08  57.97% 1,223.54  1,250.00  -26.46  97.88%

            1005237 MUSIC 8.33  -8.33  0.00% 0.00  41.65  -41.65  0.00%

            1005238 VIDEO GAMES 25.00  -25.00  0.00% 0.00  125.00  -125.00  0.00%

         Total 1005235 MEDIA $          144.92  $          283.33  -$               138.41  51.15% $          1,257.74  $       1,416.65  -$         158.91  88.78%

         1005239 LIBRARY OF THINGS 25.00  -25.00  0.00% 35.97  125.00  -89.03  28.78%

         1005270 PERIODICALS 375.00  -375.00  0.00% 3,134.44  1,875.00  1,259.44  167.17%

         1005280 DATABASES (ProQuest) 1,166.67  -1,166.67  0.00% 3,985.02  5,833.35  -1,848.33  68.31%

         1015385 LOST/DAMAGED 8.33  -8.33  0.00% 55.39  41.65  13.74  132.99%      Total 1005200 COLLECTION 
MATERIALS $       3,243.23  $       5,274.99  -$            2,031.76  61.48% $        25,116.69  $     26,374.95  -$      1,258.26  95.23%

      1005300 OFFICE 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005310 SUPPLIES 18.38  375.00  -356.62  4.90% 758.82  1,875.00  -1,116.18  40.47%

         1005315 POSTAGE 584.00  83.33  500.67  700.83% 735.11  416.65  318.46  176.43%         1005316 POSTAGE FOR 
PASSPORTS 52.08  125.00  -72.92  41.66% 355.56  625.00  -269.44  56.89%

         1005420 COPY MACHINES 155.77  833.33  -677.56  18.69% 19,924.76  4,166.65  15,758.11  478.20%

         1005610 NONTECH EQUIPMENT 83.33  -83.33  0.00% 9.98  416.65  -406.67  2.40%

         1005615 CAPITAL EXPENSE 9,810.00  9,810.00  31,708.97  0.00  31,708.97  

      Total 1005300 OFFICE $     10,620.23  $       1,499.99  $             9,120.24  708.02% $        53,493.20  $       7,499.95  $     45,993.25  713.25%      1005400 TECHNOLOGY 
INFRASTRUCTURE 10.71  10.71  127.71  0.00  127.71  

         1005440 STAFF HARDWARE 83.33  -83.33  0.00% 19.20  416.65  -397.45  4.61%



         1005441 STAFF SOFTWARE 16.67  -16.67  0.00% 0.00  83.35  -83.35  0.00%         1005442 PATRON SOFTWARE  
(Envisionware) 41.67  -41.67  0.00% 0.00  208.35  -208.35  0.00%

         1005443 PATRON HARDWARE 116.88  41.67  75.21  280.49% 253.99  208.35  45.64  121.91%

         1005501 SERVER  (3-Points) 833.33  -833.33  0.00% 1,995.00  4,166.65  -2,171.65  47.88%         1005530 ONLINE CATALOG  
(PrairieCat) 499.00  1,500.00  -1,001.00  33.27% 9,416.50  7,500.00  1,916.50  125.55%      Total 1005400 TECHNOLOGY 
INFRASTRUCTURE $          626.59  $       2,516.67  -$            1,890.08  24.90% $        11,812.40  $     12,583.35  -$         770.95  93.87%

      1005600 FACILITIES 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005430 INTERNET 167.05  208.33  -41.28  80.19% 890.05  1,041.65  -151.60  85.45%

         1005431 PHONE 215.49  333.33  -117.84  64.65% 1,132.14  1,666.65  -534.51  67.93%

         1005630 GAS 140.94  1,000.00  -859.06  14.09% 763.62  5,000.00  -4,236.38  15.27%

         1005635 ELECTRIC 2,302.65  2,083.33  219.32  110.53% 13,690.54  10,416.65  3,273.89  131.43%

         1005636 TRASH 116.24  141.67  -25.43  82.05% 611.31  708.35  -97.04  86.30%

         1005640 FACILITIES 0.00  9.98  0.00  9.98  

         1005650 JANITORIAL SERVICES 1,378.00  1,416.67  -38.67  97.27% 6,830.00  7,083.35  -253.35  96.42%

         1005655 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 220.79  291.67  -70.88  75.70% 985.40  1,458.35  -472.95  67.57%         1005670 LANDSCAPING /SNOW 
REMOVAL 666.67  -666.67  0.00% 0.00  3,333.35  -3,333.35  0.00%

         1005671 ANNUAL INSPECTIONS 1,150.00  -1,150.00  0.00% 2,557.68  5,750.00  -3,192.32  44.48%         1005672 REPAIRS & 
MAINTENANCE 146.99  2,916.67  -2,769.68  5.04% 1,994.45  14,583.35  -12,588.90  13.68%

         1005680 FURNITURE & FIXTURES 416.67  -416.67  0.00% 1,247.31  2,083.35  -836.04  59.87%

      Total 1005600 FACILITIES $       4,688.15  $     10,625.01  -$            5,936.86  44.12% $        30,712.48  $     53,125.05  -$    22,412.57  57.81%

      1005700 PROGRAMS 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         1005710 PR/MARKETING 170.47  416.67  -246.20  40.91% 866.10  2,083.35  -1,217.25  41.57%

         1005720 ADULT 174.37  208.33  -33.96  83.70% 977.57  1,041.65  -64.08  93.85%

         1005730 TEEN 25.00  -25.00  0.00% 65.81  125.00  -59.19  52.65%

         1005740 CHILDREN 199.69  233.33  -33.64  85.58% 629.46  1,166.65  -537.19  53.95%

         1005741 FAMILY 63.80  83.33  -19.53  76.56% 992.35  416.65  575.70  238.17%

         1005742 OUTREACH 41.67  -41.67  0.00% 0.00  208.35  -208.35  0.00%

         1005743 SUMMER READING 41.67  -41.67  0.00% 0.00  208.35  -208.35  0.00%

         1005744 Lab Ratz 83.33  -83.33  0.00% 73.04  416.65  -343.61  17.53%

      Total 1005700 PROGRAMS $          608.33  $       1,133.33  -$               525.00  53.68% $          3,604.33  $       5,666.65  -$      2,062.32  63.61%

      1005800 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00           1005229 DONATIONS / 
MEMORIALS 6,666.67  -6,666.67  0.00% 50.00  33,333.35  -33,283.35  0.15%

            1005815 National Lights Out 0.00  486.44  0.00  486.44  

            1005816 Legacy Bricks 0.00  9,482.98  0.00  9,482.98           Total 1005229 DONATIONS / 
MEMORIALS $              0.00  $       6,666.67  -$            6,666.67  0.00% $        10,019.42  $     33,333.35  -$    23,313.93  30.06%

         1005780 BOOK SALE 13.67  13.67  13.67  0.00  13.67  

         1005808 Per Capita Grant 2,375.00  -2,375.00  0.00% 4,500.00  11,875.00  -7,375.00  37.89%

         1005809 OTHER GRANTS 250.00  -250.00  0.00% 4,461.39  1,250.00  3,211.39  356.91%

            1005812 Sanford Teen 0.00  225.25  0.00  225.25  

         Total 1005809 OTHER GRANTS $              0.00  $          250.00  -$               250.00  0.00% $          4,686.64  $       1,250.00  $       3,436.64  374.93%

         1005811 Bowker-Ostrem Grant 0.00  2,907.14  0.00  2,907.14  

         1005820 SQUARE FEES 72.71  83.33  -10.62  87.26% 441.10  416.65  24.45  105.87%

      Total 1005800 MISCELLANEOUS $            86.38  $       9,375.00  -$            9,288.62  0.92% $        22,567.97  $     46,875.00  -$    24,307.03  48.15%

   Total 1005000 GF EXPENSE $     66,266.17  $     81,162.58  -$          14,896.41  81.65% $      398,989.85  $   405,812.90  -$      6,823.05  98.32%

   1005234 BUS TRIP SCHOLARSHIPS 83.33  -83.33  0.00% 0.00  416.65  -416.65  0.00%

      1005750 ADULT 4,800.00  4,800.00  6,761.25  0.00  6,761.25     Total 1005234 BUS TRIP 
SCHOLARSHIPS $       4,800.00  $            83.33  $             4,716.67  5760.23% $          6,761.25  $          416.65  $       6,344.60  1622.76%   RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL 
EXPENSE 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      4005000 AUDIT FUND 325.17  -325.17  0.00% 0.00  1,625.85  -1,625.85  0.00%

      5005000 INSURANCE FUND 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         5005510 LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,205.17  -1,205.17  0.00% 16,835.00  6,025.85  10,809.15  279.38%

         5005515 WORKERS COMP 50.00  -50.00  0.00% 2,973.00  250.00  2,723.00  1189.20%

      Total 5005000 INSURANCE FUND $              0.00  $       1,255.17  -$            1,255.17  0.00% $        19,808.00  $       6,275.85  $     13,532.15  315.62%   Total RESTRICTED NON-PAYROLL 
EXPENSE $              0.00  $       1,580.34  -$            1,580.34  0.00% $        19,808.00  $       7,901.70  $     11,906.30  250.68%

   RESTRICTED PAYROLL EXPENSE 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      2005000 IMRF FUND 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

         2005150 IMRF 1,393.85  3,291.67  -1,897.82  42.34% 8,725.30  16,458.35  -7,733.05  53.01%

      Total 2005000 IMRF FUND $       1,393.85  $       3,291.67  -$            1,897.82  42.34% $          8,725.30  $     16,458.35  -$      7,733.05  53.01%



      3005000 FICA FUND 3,148.92  3,295.75  -146.83  95.54% 17,124.56  16,478.75  645.81  103.92%   Total RESTRICTED PAYROLL 
EXPENSE $       4,542.77  $       6,587.42  -$            2,044.65  68.96% $        25,849.86  $     32,937.10  -$      7,087.24  78.48%

Total Expenses $     75,608.94  $     89,413.67  -$          13,804.73  84.56% $      451,408.96  $   447,068.35  $       4,340.61  100.97%

Net Operating Income -$    29,762.84  $       8,625.51  -$          38,388.35  -345.06% $      654,965.71  $     43,127.55  $    611,838.16  1518.67%

Net Income -$    29,762.84  $       8,625.51  -$          38,388.35  -345.06% $      654,965.71  $     43,127.55  $    611,838.16  1518.67%








